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Safety Information

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Read these instructions completely and carefully.

[ | M PO RTA NT — Save these instructions

for local inspector’s use.

| | M PORTA NT — Observe all governing

codes and ordinances.

m Note to Installer — Be sure to leave these
instructions with the Consumer.

m Note to Consumer — Keep these instructions with
your Owner’s Manual for future reference.

m Skill Level — Installation of this appliance requires
basic mechanical and electrical skills.

m Completion Time — 1 to 3 Hours.

m Proper installation is the responsibility of the installer.
Product failure due to improper installation is not
covered under the warranty.

m For Monogram local service in your area, visit
monogram.com or call 1.800.444.1845.

m For Monogram service in Canada, visit monogram.ca
or call 1.800.561.3344.

m For Monogram Parts and Accessories, visit
monogram.com/use-and-care/parts or call
1.800.444.1845..

ACAUTION Due to the weight and size of these

vent hoods and to reduce the risk of personal injury
or damage to the product, TWO PEOPLE ARE
REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION.

AWARNING To reduce the risk of fire or electrical

shock, do not use this range hood with any external
solid-state speed control device. Any such alteration
from original factory wiring could result in damage to
the unit and/or create an electrical safety hazard.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY
METAL DUCTWORK.

AWARNING TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE,

ELECTRICAL SHOCK OR INJURY TO PERSONS,

OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

A. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the
manufacturer. If you have any questions, contact
the manufacturer.

B. Before servicing or cleaning the unit, switch the
power off at the service panel and lock the service
disconnecting means to prevent the power from
being switched on accidentally. When the service
disconnecting means cannot be locked, securely
fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag,
to the service panel.

ACAUTION FOR GENERAL VENTILATING USE

ONLY. DO NOT USE TO EXHAUST HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS, EXPLOSIVE MATERIALS OR VAPORS.

e TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE,

ELECTRICAL SHOCK OR INJURY TO PERSONS,
OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

m Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by
qualified person(s) in accordance with all applicable
codes and standards, including fire-rated construction.

m Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and
exhausting of gases through the flue (chimney) of fuel
burning equipment to prevent back-drafting. Follow
the heating equipment manufacturer’s guidelines
and safety standards, such as those published by
the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), the
American Society for Heating, Refrigeration and Air
Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE) and the local code
authorities. When applicable, install any makeup
(replacement) air system in accordance with local
building code requirements. Visit GEAppliances.com
for available makeup air solutions.

m When cutting or drilling into walls or ceilings, do not
damage electrical wiring and other hidden utilities.

m Ducted systems must always be vented to the outdoors.

m Local codes vary. Installation of electrical connections
and grounding must comply with applicable codes.
In the absence of local codes, the vent should be
installed in accordance with National Electrical Code
ANSI/NFPA 70-1990 or latest edition.

ACAUTION To reduce risk of fire and to properly

exhaust air, be sure to duct air outside — do not vent
exhaust air into spaces within walls or ceilings or into
attics, crawl spaces or garages.

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Consignes de sécurité

AVANT DE COMMENCER

Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions dans leur
intégralité.

] I M PO RTA NT — Veuillez conserver ces

instructions pour afin que l'inspecteur local puisse s’y référer.

[ | M PO RTA NT — Respectez tous les codes

réglementaires et les reglements.

m Note destinée a I'installateur — Assurez-vous de laisser
ces instructions au client.

m Note destinée au client — Veuillez conserver ces
instructions avec votre manuel utilisateur afin de pouvoir
vous y référer ultérieurement.

m Niveau de compétence — l'installation de cet appareil
requiert des compétences en matiére de mécanique et
d'électricité.

m Durée d’assemblage — 1 a 3 heures.

m L’installation incombe a l'installateur. Si le produit connait
une défaillance due a une installation inappropriée, la
garantie ne s’applique pas.

m Pour le service local Monogram dans votre région, visitez
monogram.com ou appelez le 1.800.444.1845.

m Pour le service Monogram au Canada, visitez
monogram.ca ou appelez le 1.800.561.3344.

m Pour les piéces et accessoires Monogram, visitez
monogram.com/use-and-care/parts ou appelez le
1.800.444.1845.

Uzl A cause du poids et de la taille de

ces hottes et pour reduire le risque de blessures et de
dommages, IL FAUT DEUX PERSONNES POUR FAIRE
L'INSTALLATION CORRECTEMENT.

A AVERTISSEMENT o . : .
Pour réduire le risque d’'incendie

ou de choc électrique, il ne faut pas utiliser cette hotte

avec un régulateur de vitesse électronique externe. Toute
modification de ce type du branchement d’'usine peute
endommager I'appareil ou créer un risque de choc électrique.
AFIN DE REDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE, N'UTILISEZ
QUE DES CONDUITS METALLIQUES.

AATERITSSEAER POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE

D’INCENDIE, DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURES,
IL FAUT OBSERVER LES REGLES SUIVANTES :

A.Utilisez cet appareil uniquement de la maniéré prévue par
le fabricant. En cas de question, consultez le fabricant.

B.Avant toute intervention ou nettoyage, coupez I'alimentation
électrique au disjoncteur et verrouillez le panneau du
disjoncteur pour éviter la mise sous tension accidentelle. S'il
n’est pas possible de verrouiller le panneau du disconcteur,
attachez un placard ou une étiquette tres visible au panneau.

SETENTOR UNIQUEMENT A DES FINS DE

VENTILATION. NE L’UTILISEZ PAS POUR EVACUER
DES SUBSTANCES DANGEREUSES, DES MATERIAUX
EXPLOSIFS OU DES VAPEURS.

& ERIIESEREN] AFIN DE REDUIRE LE RISQUE

D'INCENDIE, LES ELECTROCUTIONS OU LES BLESSURES
AUX PERSONNES, VEUILLEZ RESPECTER CE QUI SUIT :

m L'installation et le cablage électrique doivent étre effectués
par une ou plusieurs personnes qualifiées, conformément
a tous les codes et toutes les normes applicables, dont
ceux concernant la résistance au feu des constructions.

Une quantité d’air suffisante est nécessaire a une
combustion et une évacuation appropriées des gaz par
le conduit d’évacuation (cheminée) de I'équipement a
combustible pour éviter tout refoulement. Suivez les
directives et normes de sécurité du fabricant de I'appareil
chauffant, comme celles publiées par la National

Fire Protection Association (NFPA), par I'’American
Society for Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning
Engineers (ASHRAE) et par les autorités locales. Le cas
échéant, installez un systéme de compensation d’air
(remplacement) conformément aux conditions des codes
locaux du béatiment. Visitez le site GEAppliances.com
pour connaitre les solutions offertes en matiére de systeme
de compensation d'air.

m Lorsque vous effectuez des découpes ou que vous percez
un mur ou un plafond, n'endommagez pas le cablage
électrique ou tout autre réseau d’alimentation caché.

m L’air des ventilateurs disposant de conduits d’aération doit
toujours étre évacué vers I'extérieur.

m Les codes locaux peuvent varier. L’installation de
branchements électriques et la mise a la terre doivent
étre conformes aux codes en vigueur. Les évacuations
doivent étre installées conformément a la derniére édition
du Code Electrique National ANSI/NFPA No 70-1990.

AR Il faut prendre soin d'installer un conduit

vers I'extérieur pour réduire le risque d’incendie et pouvoir
évacuer l'air correctement. Il ne faut pas évacuer I'air dans
I'espace entre les parois d’'un mur, un plafond ou un grenier,
un espace sanitaire ou un garage.

LISEZ ET CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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Informacion sobre Seguridad

ANTES DE COMENZAR

Lea estas instrucciones en su totalidad y atentamente.

] | M PORTA NTE — Conserve estas

instrucciones para uso del inspector local.

[ | M PORTA NTE — Cumpla con todos los

codigos y ordenanzas gubernamentales.

m Nota para el Instalador — Asegurese de que el
Comprador conserve estas instrucciones.

m Nota para el Consumidor — Guarde estas instrucciones
con su Manual del Propietario para referencia futura.

m Nivel de habilidad — La instalacién de este
electrodoméstico requiere un nivel basico de habilidades
mecanicas y eléctricas.

m Tiempo de instalacion — 1 a 3 horas.

m La correcta instalacion del producto es responsabilidad
del instalador. Si se producen fallas en el producto debido
a una instalacién inadecuada, la garantia no cubrira las
mismas.

m Para acceder al servicio local de Monogram en su area,
visite monogram.com o llame al 1.800.444.1845.

m Para acceder al servicio de Monogram en Canada, visite
monogram.ca o llame al 1.800.561.3344.

m Para acceder a la seccion de Piezas y Accesorios de
Monogram, visite monogram.com/use-and-care/parts o
llame al 1.800.444.1845.

APRECAUCION Debido al peso y tamafio de estas

campanas de ventilacion, y a fin de reducir el riesgo

de lesiones personales o dafios sobre el producto—SE
DEBERA CONTAR CON DOS PERSONAS PARA UNA
INSTALACION ADECUADA.

APRECAUCION A fin de reducir el riesgo de

incendios o descargas eléctricas, no use esta campana
de cocina con ningun dispositivo externo de control de
velocidad de estado sélido. Cualquier alteracién del
cableado original de fabrica podra producir dafios en la
unidad y/o crear un riesgo sobre la seguridad eléctrica.
A FIN DE REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIOS, USE
SOLO CONDUCTOS DE METAL.

ARRECALCION A FIN DE REDUCIR EL RIESGO

DE INCENDIOS, DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS O LESIONES

SOBRE PERSONAS, CUMPLA CON LO SIGUIENTE:

A. Use esta unidad s6lo del modo en que fue disefiada por
el fabricante. Ante cualquier duda, comuniquese con el
fabricante.

B. Antes de realizar el servicio técnico o la limpieza de la
unidad, apague el interruptor del panel del servicio y
bloquee el medio de desconexion del servicio a fin de
evitar que la corriente sea activada en forma accidental.
Cuando el medio de desconexién del servicio no pueda
ser bloqueado, ajuste de forma segura un dispositivo de
advertencia visible, tal como una etiqueta, al panel del
servicio.

APRECAUCION PARA USO COMO VENTILACION

GENERAL UNICAMENTE. NO LO USE PARA VENTILAR
MATERIALES RIESGOSOS, MATERIALES EXPLOSIVOS O
VAPORES.

AADVERTENCIA A FIN DE REDUCIR EL RIESGO

DE INCENDIOS, DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS O LESIONES
SOBRE PERSONAS, CUMPLA CON LO SIGUIENTE:

m El trabajo de instalacion y el cableado eléctrico deberan ser
realizados por una persona(s) calificada, de acuerdo con todos
los codigos y estandares aplicables, incluyendo construcciones
resistentes a incendios.

m Se necesitara suficiente aire para una combustion y salida de
gases adecuadas, a través del conducto de humo (chimenea)
del equipamiento de consumo de combustible para evitar la
explosion de gases de humo con efecto reverso. Siga las
pautas y estandares de seguridad del fabricante del equipo

de calefaccion, tal como aquellos publicados por la National
Fire Protection Association (Asociacién Nacional de Proteccién
contra Incendios, NFPA), la American Society for Heating
(Sociedad Estadounidense de Calefaccion), Refrigeration and
Air Conditioning Engineers (Ingenieros de Refrigeracion y
Acondicionadores de Aire, ASHRAE) y las autoridades a cargo
de los codigos locales. Cuando corresponda, instale un sistema
de reposicion (reemplazo) de aire de acuerdo con los requisitos
del cédigo local de construccion. Para acceder a soluciones de
reposicion de aire disponibles, visite GEAppliances.com.

m Al cortar o perforar sobre paredes o cielorrasos, no dafie el
cableado eléctrico y otros conductos de servicios ocultos.

m Los sistemas de conductos siempre deberan poseer
ventilacion hacia el exterior.

m Los codigos locales varian. La instalaciéon de las conexiones
eléctricas y la conexion a tierra deberan cumplir con los
codigos aplicables. En ausencia de codigos locales, la
ventilacion se debera instalar de acuerdo con el Codigo
Nacional de Electricidad ANSI/ NFPA 70-1990 o la edicion mas
reciente.

APRECAUCION A fin de reducir riesgos de incendio

y de contar con la salida de aire adecuada, asegurese de
conducir el aire hacia el exterior — no ventile el aire de salida
hacia espacios dentro de paredes o cielorrasos o aticos,
areas de ventilacién o garajes.

LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Installation Instructions
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PRODUCT DIMENSIONS

Each hood is
shipped with a
stainless steel
C]]' backguard and
= a warming shelf.
Hoods may be

Warming installed with
the shelf or
=" Shelf backguard alone,

or with both as
shown.
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Advance Planning

INSTALLATION CLEARANCES

These vent hoods are designed to be installed onto a
wall or beneath a soffit or cabinet.

Installation with Warming Shelf

m Hoods must be installed 32" min., 38” max. over any
type cooking surface when warming shelf is used.

Installation without Warming Shelf

m Install these hoods 30” min. to 36” max. above
the cooking surface when installed over any
professional style cooktop or range.

m These hoods may be installed 24” min. above a gas
or electric drop-in style cooktop.

NOTE: Clearances may vary due to type of cooking
product and local codes. Check with local inspectors
to be sure standard is applicable.

Soffit Installation

Allow 32" min. and 36" max.
clearance above any cooking
surface when installed with shelf.

Install these hoods 30" min. to
36" max. over a professional
style cooktop or range.

In this installation the ductwork running from the top
of the hood will be concealed in the soffit or upper
cabinetry.

Wall Mount Installation

30" Min.
36" Max.

Allow 32" min. and 36" max.
clearance above any cooking
surface when installed with shelf.

Install these hoods 30" min. to
36" max. over a professional
style cooktop or range.

For this installation, a decorative duct cover is available
to conceal the ductwork running from the top of the hood.
Use of the duct cover requires special consideration to
the installation height above the countertop.

OPTIONAL DUCT COVER
ACCESSORIES

Standard decorative duct covers are available in 6"
and 12" heights. Duct covers may be stacked, in
various combinations, to conceal the ductwork running
from the top of the hood to the ceiling.

m Before you begin, you should determine the
installation height of the hood and order the
correct size duct cover. The duct covers should
be ordered at the same time as the vent hood and
be on site before installation. Order the duct cover
corresponding to your model.

Standard Duct Covers
EG" Duct Cover

FZ' Duct Cover

SN

Hood Model 6" Duct Cover  Dimensions

6" Duct Covers

ZV48R ZX48DC6 6"H x 19-11/16"W x 11-7/8"D
ZV36R ZX36DC6 6"H x 15-3/4"W x 11-7/8"D
ZV30R ZX36DC6 6"H x 15-3/4"W x 11-7/8"D

12" Duct Covers
Hood Model 12" Duct Cover Dimensions

ZV48R ZX48DC12 12"H x 19-11/16"W x 11-7/8"D
ZV36R ZX36DC12 12"H x 15-3/4"W x 11-7/8"D
ZV30R ZX36DC12 12"H x 15-3/4"W x 11-7/8"D
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Advance Planning

These vent hoods must be installed
30” min. to 36” max. above the
standard 36” high cooking surface.
When installed with the warming
shelf, allow 32" min. to 38” max.
clearance. The exact hood
installation height is determined by
the ceiling height.

1. Measure the exact ceiling height.

2. Review the chart at right to
determine the range of possible
hood installation heights that can
be accomplished with one or
more duct covers.

3. Increase or decrease hood
installation height to accommodate
the fixed 6” or 12” duct covers.

4. Duct covers may be stacked, in
various combinations, to reach
ceiling heights.

(1] Duct Cover(s) —

(T[T Duct Cover(s)
o oovers

‘!
Ceiling

Height

to Floor

NOTE: When determining the
installation height, consideration
must be given to the use of the
warming shelf.

Ceiling
Height
to Floor

DETERMINE INSTALLATION HEIGHT, DUCT COVER ACCESSORIES

Restaurant-Style Hoods with Shelf
Installed

Actual *Possible *Possible
Ceilin Hood 6" Duct 12" Duct Hood 6" Duct 12" Duct
Hei h% Installation Covers Covers Installation Covers Covers
9 Height Height
711" 31" 1 1 37" 1
8'0" 1 32" 1
32" 1 1
80" 3g" 1
8 1" 33" 1 1 33" 1 1
8'2" 34" 1 1 34" 1 1
8' 3" 35" 1 1 35" 1 1
8'4" 30" 2
8'4" 36" 1 1 36" 1 1
8'5" 31" 2 37" 1 1
8 6" 30" 2
32" 2
8' 6" 38" 1 1
87" 33" 2 33" 2
o 30" 2 34" 2
8'9" 35" 2 35" 2
8'10" 30" 1 2
8'10" 36" 2 36" 2
8 11" 31" 1 2 37" 2
9'Q" 32" 1 2 32" 1 2
9'0" 38" 2
91" 33" 1 2 33" 1 2
92" 34" 1 2 34" 1 2
93" 35" 1 2 35" 1 2
9'4" 30" 3
9'4" 36" 1 2 36" 1 2
9'5" 31" 3 37" 1 2
9'6" 32" 3
32" 3
9'6" 38" 1 2
97" 33" 3 33" 3
98" 34" 3 34" 3
9'9" 35" 3 35" 3
30" 3
9'10" 1
36" 3 36" 3
9" 11" 31" 1 3 37" 3
10' 0" 32" 3
32" 1 3 1
10' 0" 38" 3

*Based on 36" countertop height.

NOTE: Additional duct covers may be used to reach higher ceilings.
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Advance Planning

ADVANCE PLANNING
Ductwork Planning

m These vent hoods are equipped for 10” round
ductwork. For best performance, use 10” round
ductwork on the 48” wide hoods. 30” and 36” hoods
may be transitioned to 8” round.

m This hood may be vented vertically through upper
cabinets, soffit or ceiling. A duct transition piece is
supplied for vertical exhaust. Use locally supplied
elbows to vent horizontally through the rear wall.

m Determine the exact location of the vent hood.
m Plan the route for venting exhaust to the outdoors.

m Use the shortest and straightest duct route possible.
For satisfactory performance, duct run should
not exceed 150 ft. equivalent length for any duct
configurations.

m Refer to “Duct Fittings” chart to compute the
maximum permissible length for duct runs to the
outdoors.

m Use metal ductwork only.

m Install a wall cap or roof cap with damper at the
exterior opening. Order the wall or roof cap and any
transition needed in advance.

m When applicable, install any makeup (replacement)
air system in accordance with local building
code requirements. Visit GEAppliances.com for
available makeup air solutions.

Wall Framing for Adequate Support

m These vent hoods are heavy. Adequate structural
support must be provided. Hoods must be secured
to vertical studs in the wall.

m It is strongly recommend that the vent hood with
duct cover be on site before final framing and wall
finishing. This will also help to accurately locate the
ductwork and electrical service.

Decorative Duct Covers

Decorative duct covers, 6” and 12” high, are available
to fit all models. The duct cover conceals the ductwork
running from the top of the hood to the ceiling or
soffit. Stack one or more duct covers over the top of
the hood to reach your ceiling height.

POWER SUPPLY
IMPORTANT - (Please read carefully)

AWARNING FOR PERSONAL SAFETY, THIS

APPLIANCE MUST BE PROPERLY GROUNDED.

A AVERTISSEM N T P e T

DE SECURITE, CET APPAREIL DOIT ETRE
CORRECTEMENT MIS A LA TERRE.

DERUIE PARA SU SEGURIDAD

PERSONAL, ESTOS ELECTRODOMESTICOS DEBERAN
ESTAR ADECUADAMENTE CONECTADOS A TIERRA.

Remove house fuse or open circuit breaker before
beginning installation.

Do not use an extension cord or adapter plug with
this appliance. Follow National electrical codes or
prevailing local codes and ordinances.

Electrical supply

These vent hoods must be supplied with 120V, 60Hz,
and connected to an individual, properly grounded
branch circuit, and protected by a 15 or 20 amp circuit
breaker or time delay fuse.

m Wiring must be 2 wire with ground.

m If the electrical supply does not meet the above
requirements, call a licensed electrician before
proceeding.

m Route house wiring as close to the installation
location as possible on the back wall or ceiling.

m Connect the wiring to the house wiring in
accordance with local codes.

Grounding instructions

The grounding conductor must be connected to
a ground metal, permanent wiring system, or an
equipment-grounding terminal or lead on the hood.

AWARNING The improper connection of the

equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk
of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician or
service representative if you are in doubt whether the
appliance is properly grounded.

A AVERTISSEMENT Le mauvais branchement du fil de

mise a la terre peut causer un choc électrique. En cas de
doute, consulter un électricien qualifié ou un technicien pour
déterminer si I'appareil est a la terre.

AADVERTENCIA U T :
na conexion inapropiada del

conductor de conexion a tierra del equipo podra provocar
riesgos de descargas eléctricas. Consulte a un electricista
calificado o a personal del servicio técnico si tiene dudas de
que el electrodoméstico se encuentre conectado a tierra de
forma apropiada.
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Advance Planning

DUCT FITTINGS

Hoods Are Equipped

For 10" Round Duct

Use this chart to compute maximum permissible lengths
for duct runs to outdoors.

For best results, use 10" diameter duct.

NOTE: Do not exceed maximum permissible equivalent
lengths!

Maximum recommended duct
length for these hoods: 150 feet

Flexible ducting

If flexible metal ducting is used, all the equivalent feet
values in the table should be doubled. The flexible metal
duct should be straight and smooth and extended as
much as possible.

Do NOT use flexible plastic ducting.

NOTE: Any home ventilation system, such as a
ventilation hood, may interrupt the proper flow of
combustion air and exhaust required by fireplaces, gas
furnaces, gas water heaters and other naturally vented
systems. To minimize the chance of interruption of such
naturally vented systems, follow the heating equipment
manufacturer’s guidelines and safety standards such
as those published by NFPA and ASHRAE. When
applicable, install any makeup (replacement) air system
in accordance with local building code requirements. Visit
GEAppliances.com for available makeup air solutions.

Total
Equivalent Quantity Equivalent
Duct Piece Dimensions Length* Used Length
10" round 5 ft.
to 8" round
Round, 1 ft. (per foot
straight length)
90° elbow 8” Dia. 17 ft.
10” Dia. 24 ft.
45° elbow 8” Dia. 10 ft.
10" Dia. 14 ft.
Round wall 8” Dia. 32 ft.
cap with 10” Dia. 41 ft.
damper
Round roof 8" Dia. 44 ft.
cap 10” Dia. 56 ft.

*Hoods are supplied with a 10” round transition.
A locally supplied transition is required for
other sizes.

NOTE: Outlet on top of hood is 8-1/8”" x 8”.

Total Duct Run

*Actual length of straight duct plus duct fitting
equivalent. Equivalent length of duct pieces
are based on actual tests conducted by GE
Appliances Evaluation Engineering and reflect
requirements for good venting performance
with any ventilation hood.

Installation Preparation

TOOLS AND MATERIALS REQUIRED
(NOT SUPPLIED)

NN

P *

Wire cutter/

Duct tape stripper

Pencil and tape measure

o)
Spirit level
% % Step ladder
Pliers Metal Snips gra gzrwﬁ

Electric or battery operated drill

Key Hole Saw and 1/8", 3/8" bits
Q)
%%p 10" round metal
duct, length to
Wire nuts suit installation.

Phillips and flat
blade screwdrivers

Strain relief for

120V 60Hz. 15 or 20 Amp, ~junction cover.

2-wire with ground. Properly
grounded branch circuit.
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Installation Preparation

REMOVE THE PACKAGING

m Remove packages
from the "V" shaped
cardboard section. MY)VL?;?MJM
Remove shipping pads. t

Support|
m Lift the hood out of the box.

IMPORTANT: Lift the hood
by grasping the outside

1" Transitiol

| Motor
Mounted !

Hood )\ Parts

onskid ;i

edges of the exhaust Shipping Carton

opening on the top.

m The vent hood motor
is shipped secured to
the skid with 4 screws.
Locate and remove 2
screws on each side of
the motor. Discard the

shipping skid and screws.

m Grease filters must be ul
removed. Grasp the
latch, pull the filter up
and lift out.

m Lift to remove the
grease trays. Set
grease filters and trays aside
for later installation. DO NOT
DISCARD.

m From the inside of the hood,
loosen (do not remove) the
2 screws holding the wood
mounting support to the back of
the hood. The screws should be backed out of the wood
to 1/4". Remove the set aside the mounting support with
screws for later installation. DO NOT DISCARD.

m Remove tape and packing material from the hood and
all supplied parts.

Y

PARTS PROVIDED

Locate the parts packed with the hood. M}

Heat Lamp
Duct Transition (2 with 48" models)

with Damper

|

Allen Wrench
For Implement Rods

2 Implement Rods

and 4 Stand-offs
Grease Tray

2 Stainless Steel Grease Filters

(3 filters with 48" models)

Wood Support
with Original Screws

HARDWARE PACKAGE

Locate and check contents.
Screws shown actual size.

6 (3/16") hollow wall
[V anchors with screws,

use 2 to secure
hood to the wall at
the bottom. Use 4 to
secure backguard
and shelf.

4 screws to secure the
wood support to the wall
POZIDRIV 3

2 flat washers
for wall anchors

4 Phillips head screws to
secure the transition to the
hood outlet on the top

2 Phillips head
machine screws
to secure shelf to
bottom of hood.

1 hex head screw and
lock washer, to secure
10 Phillips head screws: the blower
Use 6 to secure hood to
the wood support: (2 are
secured to wood support)
Use 2 to secure 30" and 36"
backguards to wall. Use 4 to
secure a 48" backguard.

2 shoulder screws
to secure shelf to
bottom of hood.
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Installation Instructions

- DETERMINE HOOD, DUCTWORK AND WIRING LOCATIONS

m Use a level to draw the cooktop centerline location.
Draw the line to ceiling height.

m Measure desired distance from the bottom of the hood
to the cooking surface.

NOTE: If you are installing the hood with duct covers,
be sure to read “Using Duct Cover Accessories” page 7.
Exact installation height may be determined by use of
one or more duct covers.

m Determine bottom
of hood location
(Dimension A) by
subtracting 12-1/2”
from the desired
installation height.

m Use a level to draw Dirh. A
a straight horizontal .

pencil line indicating /’W

Installation
Height

the bottom of the
hood.
m From the line indicating the bottom of the hood,

measure 20” up and draw another line for the location
of the wood support. See illustration.

9-7/8"

Top of Hood
/

T

Wood

22-1/2"
20" Support

*House Wiring

Location
Bottom of Hood

A,

Dimension A

*See recessed

location below.

FOR VERTICAL (Straight Up) DUCTING

m Use a level to draw a centerline from the bottom of the
hood to ceiling or soffit.

m If venting out the ceiling, extend the centerline forward
on the ceiling or soffit.

m Locate the centerline of a 10-1/2” hole on the ceiling
or soffit by measuring 6” from the wall.

FOR DUCTING THROUGH REAR WALL

m Measure 9-7/8” above the marked line for the top of
the hood. At the centerline, mark location for a 10-1/2”
diameter hole.

Cooking Surface

House Wiring Location

m The junction box is fastened to the back of the hood
on the right side.

14" for 48" Models
8" for 36" Models
5" for 30" Models

Electrical
Area

m The recessed back side of the hood provides a large
area for the house wiring to exit the wall and be routed
to the rear knockout and junction box.

m The location for the house wiring depends on the
installation height of the hood and the width of the hood.

m Remove junction box cover and knockout. Install
strain relief.

18-1/16" for 48" Models
12-1/16" for 36" Models
9-1/16" for 30" Models

& 6-1/2"

Alternate Knockout Locations

If the installation requires, the junction box can be
relocated from the back to the top of the hood. Remove
3 screws, align box to top knockout and secure with
original screws.

m Remove junction box cover and knockout. Install strain
relief.

31-2000856 Rev. 0
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Installation Instructions

INSTALL HOOD ONTO WALL

SKIP THIS STEP IF INSTALLING BENEATH A
SOFFIT OR CABINET, GO TO STEP 2B.

m Locate at least 2 vertical studs at the wood support.

m Center the supplied wood support, left to right and
below the 20" marked line.

Centerllne of
Installation
Space |

m Secure the wood support to 2 or more vertical studs,
using at least 2 of the 4 supplied long screws.

IMPORTANT: Screws must penetrate at least 1-1/2" into
vertical studs. Countersink screws into support.

NOTE: The mounting screws must remain in their
original shipping location. These screws are positioned
to engage the keyhole slots in the back of the hood.

Original Mounting
1 Screws as Shipped

m Adjust depth of original mounting screws in the wood
support until they protrude 1/4" forward. This 1/4" gap
will provide clearance to hang the hood.

IMPORTANT: Framing must be capable of
supporting up to 150 Ibs.

Install Transition Onto Top of Hood

IMPORTANT: Remove shipping tape from damper and
check that damper moves freely.

m Place the duct transition piece over the hood exhaust
and secure with 4 screws S
provided.

m Use duct tape to seal the
connection. Check to be sure
the damper moves freely.

Hang Hood On Wood
Support

m Lift the hood and hold close to the installation location.
Route house wiring through the knockout and into the
junction box.

Duct
Transitior

m Place the hood over the wood support. Be sure the
mounting screws engage the keyhole slots in the back
of the hood. Tighten the screws.

AWARNING Continue to provide additional support

while the hood is mounted with only these 2 screws.
These screws will not support the weight of the hood. The
hood could fall resulting in damage or personal injury.

A AVERTISSEMENT . R . .
Continuez a fournir un soutien

additionnel pendant le montage de la hotte avec ces deux
vis seulement. Ces deux vis ne soutiendront pas le poids de
la hotte. La hotte peut tomber, occasionnant des blessures
corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

AADVERTENCIA Agregue soporte adicional cuando la

campana sea montada sélo con estos 2 tornillos. Estos tornillos
no soportaran el peso de la campana. La campana podra caer,
produciendo dafios o lesiones personales.

m Check to be sure the hqod is level and centered.
Test Duct Cover Fit

m Place duct cover(s)
over the top of the
hood to check for
gaps. Adjust the
hood up or down if 30" ‘
necessary. to,

Bottom
Mounting
Holes

Centerline of
Installation

Space
Install Bottom

Mounting Screws ! <F/

m Drill 1/8" pilot holes into the two lower mounting
holes. Enlarge the holes if they did not enter studs
to 3/8". Insert anchors for wall fasteners into bottom
holes. Remove anchor screws and add flat washers
provided. Drive screws into anchors and tighten.

m Install 4 additional screws through the back of the
hood and into the wood support.

12
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Installation

Instructions

Alternate Mounting Method
INSTALL HOOD TO SOFFIT OR
BENEATH CABINETS

SKIP THIS STEP IF USING WALL MOUNTING
METHOD

When necessary, the hood may be installed so that it is
supported by the soffit.

m The soffit should be constructed with 2 x 4’s.
m Determine the installation location on the wall.

m Continue the centerline forward on the bottom of the
cabinet or soffit.

m The opening above the hood should allow for the
10" round duct and clearance to slide the hood back
against the wall.

Requires 10-1/2" Min.

Opening For Ductwork
NHOM Installation

/|

. =

¢

m The 2 x 4 studs must be located as shown in the
chart, Dim. A. to accept mounting screws.

“A” Centerline to Stud “B” Hood Width At
and Keyhole Slots the Top
ZV48R 23-9/16" 47-15/16"
ZV48R 17-9/16" 35-15/16"
ZV36R 14-9/16" 29-15/16"
Top View
2" A l Front of Hood
[
j s ——8-1/8"—]
77777777 PN
|
T o .
T J I 6
T ¢
‘ T
2-9/16" | B
Back of Hood

m Drill 1/8" pilot holes into the studs at the locations
shown in the top view illustration.

IMPORTANT: Soffit framing must be capable of
supporting up to 150 Ibs.

Install Transition Onto Top of Hood

IMPORTANT: Remove
shipping tape from damper
and check that damper
moves freely.

Duct
Transitior

m Place the transition piece
over the hood exhaust <0y
and secure with 4 screws A
provided.

m Use duct tape to seal the connection. Check to be
sure the damper moves freely.

Mount Hood onto Soffit or Cabinet

NOTE: If mounting to the underside of a cabinet with a
recessed bottom, install shims to fill the gap.

h, ________ Soffit
L Lo Y
g ]
E " T :
ngage lop " \ Add Shims
Keyhole Slots 1/4" Gap . If Bottom
' Is Recessed
Push Back :
toWall HEpP | —Back
+ Wall

m Drive mounting screws into the studs until they
protrude 1/4". The 1/4" gap will provide clearance to
engage the keyhole slots in the top of the hood.

m Lift hood to installation position. Locate house wiring
and route through the knockout (from the back or top
of the hood).

m Lift hood onto mounting screws. Slide back against the
rear wall.

m Tighten mounting screws.

IMPORTANT: For additional support and to
minimize vibration during operation, the hood must
be secured to the back wall. Use wall anchors to
fasten bottom back of hood to the wall.

31-2000856 Rev. 0
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Installation Instructions

CONNECT DUCTWORK

m Install ductwork, making connections in direction of
airflow as illustrated.

m Secure joints in ductwork with sheetmetal screws.

T~
m Wrap all duct joints |
with duct tape for an
airtight seal.
m Use duct tape to Duct Tape Air Flow

seal the flange Over Seam

; @< ;; Screw
connection. Reach ~and Screw
inside the hood and
push the damper up

INSTALL DUCT COVERS

NOTE: For easier handling, remove cardboard insert
after film is peeled off.

Remove protective film from duct covers. If more than
one duct cover is used, secure each piece together
with screws provided.

m Place the duct cover(s) on top of the hood.

m From inside the hood, secure the duct cover to the
top with the small Phillips head screws supplied
with the covers.

to be sure it moves
freely.

Duct Tape
Over Transition

CONNECT ELECTRICAL

Verify that power is turned off at the source.

AWARNING If house wiring is not 2-wire with

a ground wire, a ground must be provided by the
installer. When house wiring is aluminum, be sure
to use U.L. approved anti-oxidant compound and
aluminum-to-copper connectors.

A AVERTISSEMENT ¥ R :
Si le cablage de la maison

n’est pas du type a deux fils avec un fil de terre,
I'installateur doit fournir un circuit de terre. Quand les
fils de la maison sont en aluminium, il prendre soin
d’utiliser de la pate antioxidation approuvée par UL et
des connecteurs pour I'aluminium-cuivre.

AADVERTENCIA Si el cableado del hogar no tiene

2 cables con uno a tierra, el instalador debera proveer una
conexion a tierra. Cuando el cableado del hogar sea de
aluminio, asegurese de usar un compuesto antioxidante y
conectores de aluminio a cobre aprobados por U.L.

m Use wire nuts to

. : AR B insert P -

connect incoming  Ajee B e

c Strain Relief

ground to green, and Tighten
white to white and

black to black.

m Push wires into
junction box and
replace cover. Be
sure wires are not pinched.

ite
Black

C Use UL Listed
Wire Nuts

[6] INSTALL MOTOR

Outlet °

B

Attachment Spring
Slot Clip

m From the inside of the hood, slip motor into the
attachment slot on the left.

m Rotate motor upwards until it snaps into the spring
clip on the right.

m Secure the motor to the hood with the machine
screw and lock washer. (Screw is marked with red
or blue paint.)

m Plug connector into the motor.

Attachment
Screw

¥

Spring
Clip

IMPORTANT: Connector ends are designed to mate
only one way. Match flat and round connectors as
shown.

14
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Installation Instructions

INSTALL FILTERS

m Drop grease tray into the hood. The rear tabs should
engage the slots in the hood track.

m Insert the grease filter into the opening and drop into
the bottom. Raise filter to the top and lock into place.

m To remove the filters, grasp the handle, push the filter
up and lift out.

INSTALL BACKGROUND AND SHELF

INSTALL BACKGUARD
m Remove packaging.

m Place backguard against the bottom of the hood to
use as a template. Mark upper screw locations "A"
and "B".

m Remove backguard.
m Dirill four 1/8" pilot holes at screw locations "A" and "B".
m If drill did not enter studs, enlarge the holes to 3/8".

m Insert the wall anchors into the enlarged holes.
Remove screws from the wall anchors.

m Align and secure the backguard to the wall using 2
wall anchor screws or wood screws in locations "A".

m For 30" and 36" models, install 2 screws through hole
locations "C" at the bottom of the backguard. For 48"
models, install 4 screws.

Mounting
Holes for
Backguard (A, C)
and Shelf (B)

m If installing the backguard alone, without the shelf,
drive screws in all locations shown.

This hood can be installed with the warming shelf
and backguard together or with the warming shelf or
backguard alone.

INSTALL SHELF OVER BACKGUARD

m Install two shoulder screws into holes "D" in the
bottom of hood flange leaving 1/8" gap.

m Remove shelf packaging and protective film.
m Engage shoulder screws into the keyhole slots in the top

of the shelf. Slide shelf towards the left to lock into place.

m Install two 3/4" long machine screws through the bottom
of the shelf into the bottom hood flange, location "E".

m Install anchor screws through the shelf and into the wall
holes "B".

m Remove all protective film.

31-2000856 Rev. 0
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NOTE: While performing installations described in this book,
safety glasses or goggles should be worn.

For Monogram® local service in your area, visit
monogram.com.

NOTE: Product improvement is a continuing endeavor at

Monogram Appliances. Therefore, materials, appearance
and specifications are subject to change without notice.
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